

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

AND

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND TECHNOLOGY
COMMITTEE OF THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION® AND
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS
IN OPPOSITION**

HELGI C. WALKER
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CHRISTIANE M. MCKNIGHT
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
Counsel for Verizon Wireless

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@khhte.com)
*Counsel for CTIA—
The Wireless Association®*

August 29, 2012

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

MICHAEL E. GLOVER
VERIZON
1320 North Courthouse Road
9th Floor
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 351-3860

JOHN T. SCOTT, III
ANDRE J. LACHANCE
VERIZON
1300 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 400 West
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 515- 2400
Counsel for Verizon Wireless

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL
CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION®
1400 16th Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-0081
*Counsel for CTIA—
The Wireless Association®*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	13
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO DECIDE WHETHER <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE APPLIES TO AN AGENCY'S DETERMINATION OF ITS JURISDICTION	13
II. THE QUESTION WHETHER THE FCC HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THIS PARTICULAR DECLARATORY RUL- ING DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	15
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9, 15, 16, 22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	2, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 23
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	4, 5, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)...	13, 14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	17, 19
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Second Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Procedures for Reviewing Requests for Relief from State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 13494 (1997).....	20
---	----

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. III	22
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 385, 106 Stat. 1460.....	16
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 5, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
47 U.S.C. § 151	9
47 U.S.C. § 152(b) (§ 2(b))	17, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 154(i).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	9, 16, 18
47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 303(r)	9
47 U.S.C. § 332	18
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	5, 15, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A).....	5, 9, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)	1, 2, 8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(I)-(II)	5, 8
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II)	10, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii)	5, 6, 8, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii)	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv).....	5, 6, 20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 21, 22
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	5, 8, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 124.....	20, 22
--	--------

OTHER MATERIALS

CTIA—The Wireless Association®:

<i>Innovation and Competition</i> , at http://files.ctia.org/pdf/020411_-_Innovation_Compensation.pdf (last updated Feb. 2011)	3
Petition for Rulemaking, <i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules To Preempt State and Local Regulation of Tower Siting for Commercial Mobile Services Providers</i> , RM-8577 (FCC filed Dec. 22, 1994)	20

<i>The U.S. Wireless Industry Overview</i> , at http://files.ctia.org/pdf/042412_-_Wireless_Industry_Overview.pdf (last updated Apr. 25, 2012).....	3
<i>Wireless Quick Facts</i> , at http://www.ctia.org/media/industry_info/index.cfm/AID/10323 (last visited Aug. 24, 2012).....	3
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Wireless Telecommunications, Infrastructure Security, and the NIMBY Problem</i> , 54 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 445 (2005)	4
I Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	15
